

Case Nos. 17-1239 & 18-1093

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****(Agency Decision in 08–CA–135971 and 08–CA–136613
Reported at 365 No. 159)**

**MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Petitioner/Cross Respondent****vs.****THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS RESPONDENT
MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

Ronald L. Mason (54642)
Aaron T. Tulencik (54649)
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.
P.O. Box 398
Dublin, Ohio 43017
t: 614.734.9450
f: 614.734.9451
rmason@maslawfirm.com
atulencik@maslawfirm.com

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED/NOT
YET SCHEDULED**

*Counsel for Petitioner, Midwest Terminals
of Toledo International, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. MIDWEST’S PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED AND THE BOARD’S CROSS APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE BOARD’S ORDER IS INADEQUATE, IRRATIONAL, ARBITRARY, NOT SUBSTANTIALLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND CONTRARY TO BOARD PRECEDENT	4
A. Midwest Did Not Unilaterally Change the Selection Criteria or the Procedure for Adding Employees to the Skilled List	4
1. Midwest does not meet and confer with the union before adding individuals to the skilled list	5
a. October 2012 grievance memorandum	6
b. Leach’s testimony during <i>Midwest I</i>	6
c. 2012 meetings with union trustees	8
d. Otis Brown testimony and 2011 placement on the skilled list	10
2. Qualifications of Canales, J. Victorian, Jr., Russell and F. Victorian, Jr.	11
a. Russell and F. Victorian, Jr. qualifications	11
1. hatch leader	11
2. signalmen	13
b. Joe Victorian, Jr.’s qualifications	16

3.	Midwest Did Not Discriminate Against Fred Victorian, Jr. in Denying Him Placement on the Skilled List	17
4.	The Board Erred In Not Finding an Adverse Inference That The Union Trustees' Testimony Would Not Have Supported and/or Would Have Contradicted Brown's Proffered Version Of What Transpired During Midwest's Meetings With The Union Trustees	18
5.	The Board Erred In Granting the General Counsel's Motion To Strike Thereby Disregarding the Relevant Testimony Set Forth In Joseph's Board Affidavit	20
6.	The Union's Charge Regarding the Placement of Individuals on the Skilled List is Barred by Section 10(b) of the Act	23
7.	The Union Waived Its Right to Bargain Over the Placement of Individuals on the Skilled List	26
II.	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>American Diamond Tool, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992)	27
<i>American Electric Power</i> , 2015 NLRB LEXIS 387 (2015)	9
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co., Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 661 (1995)	9
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007)	49
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F. 2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Human Dev. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 937 F.2d 657 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Int'l Automated Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987), enfd. 861 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988)	19, 21
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., etc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	18-20
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 699, aff'd 2017 NLRB LEXIS 610	8 46
<i>NLRB v. Roll & Hold Warehouse & Distrib. Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 2012 NLRB LEXIS 287 (2012)	9
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17, 23
<i>West Motor Freight of Pennsylvania</i> , 331 NLRB 831 (2000)	4, 21
<i>W.W. Granger v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 244 (7 th Cir. 1988)	27

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. 1926.1428(b) _____ 15
